MINUTES OF A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL, TOWN OF SORRENTO, TUESDAY, AUGUST 1, 2017, 6:00 P.M., SORRENTO TOWN HALL, SORRENTO, LOUISIANA

Members Present:

Councilmen: Randy Anny, Wanda Bourgeois, Patti Poche, Randi Sutton, Donald Schexnaydre

Mayor: Michael Lambert Town Clerk: Paige Robert

Motion by Councilman Patti Poche and seconded by Councilman Donald Schexnaydre to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of the mayor and council taken Monday July 3, 2017. Motion carried. Vote as follows:

YEAS: Patti Poche, Randi Sutton, Wanda Bourgeois, Donald Schexnaydre, Randy Anny

NAYS: None

Motion by Councilman Donald Schexnaydre and seconded by Councilman Randy Anny to approve the bills for the month of July 2017 in the amount of \$47,686.57. Motion carried. Vote as follows:

YEAS: Randi Sutton, Wanda Bourgeois, Donald Schexnaydre, Randy Anny, Patti Poche NAYS: None

A public meeting of the Town of Sorrento in Ascension Parish will be held at its regular meeting place in Town Hall, located at 8173 Main Street, Sorrento, LA on Tuesday, September 5, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. to consider levying the increased adjusted maximum millage rate of 6.210 mills.

Motion by Councilman Randy Anny and seconded by Councilman Patti Poche to accept the engagement letter with Faulk and Winkler for accounting services. Motion carried. Vote as follows:

YEAS: Wanda Bourgeois, Donald Schexnaydre, Randy Anny, Patti Poche, Randi Sutton

NAYS: None

Motion by Councilman Randy Anny and seconded by Councilman Wanda Bourgeois to proclaim the week of August 12-19 as Small Business Power Week. Motion carried. Vote as follows:

YEAS: Donald Schexnaydre, Randy Anny, Patti Poche, Randi Sutton, Wanda Bourgeois,

NAYS: None

Motion by Councilman Randy Anny and seconded by Councilman Patti Poche authorize All South to move forward on the Statewide Flood Control Application. Motion carried. Vote as follows:

YEAS: Donald Schexnaydre, Randy Anny, Patti Poche, Randi Sutton, Wanda Bourgeois,

NAYS: None

There being no further business to be brought before the Mayor and Council, on motion duly made and seconded, the meeting was adjourned.

Paige K. Robert, Town Clerk

Michael Lambert, Mayor